
To: Professor Rhona Atkinson, Chairperson; Luan Grugeon; and Councillors Cooke 
and Duncan.

Town House,
ABERDEEN, 14 November 2017

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE

The Members of the AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE are 
requested to meet in Meeting Room 5, Health Village on TUESDAY, 21 NOVEMBER 
2017 at 10.00 am.

FRASER BELL
HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES

DECLARATION OF INTERESTS

Members are requested to declare any interests.

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

Members are requested to determine that any exempt business be considered with 
the press and public excluded.

STANDING ITEMS

1  Welcome and Apologies  

2  Terms of Reference (for noting)  (Pages 3 - 6)

MAIN AGENDA

3  Minute of Previous Meeting - 21 August 2017  (Pages 7 - 10)

Public Document Pack



4  APS Committee Dates 2018-19  (Pages 11 - 14)

5  Strategic Risk Register  (Pages 15 - 42)

6  Board Assurance and Escalation Framework  (Pages 43 - 86)

7  Post Integration Review  (Pages 87 - 102)

8  Audit Scotland NHS in Scotland 2017 Report  (Pages 103 - 154)

PRIVATE SESSION

9  Transformation Update  (Pages 155 - 174)

To access the Service Updates for this Committee please use the following link:
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&

path=0

Website Address: http://www.aberdeencityhscp.scot/ 

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Iain 
Robertson, tel 01224 522869 or email iairobertson@aberdeencity.gov.uk 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&path=0
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&path=0
http://www.aberdeencityhscp.scot/


ABERDEEN CITY INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD
AUDIT & PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE

TERMS OF REFERENCE

1 Introduction

1.1 The Audit & Performance Systems Committee is identified as a Committee of the 
Integration Joint Board (IJB). The approved Terms of Reference and informatio
[...]
 and improvement activities.

22.      To be aware of, and act on, Audit Scotland, national and UK audit findings and 
inspections/regulatory advice, and to confirm that all compliance has been 
responded to in timely fashion.

9 Review
9.1 The Terms of Reference will be reviewed every six months to ensure their ongoing 

appropriateness in dealing with the business of the IJB.

9.2 As a matter of good practice, the Committee should expose itself to periodic review 
utilising best practice guidelines and external facilitation as required.

Page 5



Page 6



AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE

Minute of Meeting

21 August 2017
Health Village, Aberdeen

Present: Professor Mike Greaves (NHS Grampian (NHSG)) Chairperson; 
Rhona Atkinson (NHSG); and Councillors Cooke and Duncan.

Also in attendance: Judith Proctor (Chief Officer, Aberdeen City Health and Social 
Care Partnership (ACHSCP)), Alex Stephen (Chief Finance 
Officer, ACHSCP), Tom Cowan (Head of Operations, ACHSCP), 
Gail Woodcock (Lead Transformation Manager, ACHSCP), 
Sarah Gibbon (Executive Assistant, ACHSCP), David Hughes 
(Internal Audit), Andy Shaw (External Audit), Ricky McLaughlin 
(PricewaterhouseCoopers (PwC)) and Iain Robertson (Clerk, 
Aberdeen City Council (ACC)). 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

1. Members were requested to intimate any declarations of interest.

The Committee resolved:-
To note that no declarations of interest were intimated at this time for items on 
today’s agenda.

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

2. The Chair proposed that item 7 (NHS Grampian Internal Audit Report) on 
today’s agenda be considered with the press and public excluded.

The Committee resolved:-
In terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude 
the press and public from the meeting during consideration of the aforementioned 
items of business so as to avoid disclosure of exempt information of the classes 
described in paragraph 6 (NHS Grampian Internal Audit Report) of Schedule 7(A) of 
the Act.

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING – 20 June 2017

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



3. The Committee had before it the minute of the previous meeting of 20 June 
2017.

With reference to item 6(ii), the Chief Finance Officer confirmed that he had met with 
Councillor Cooke to discuss the Board Assurance and Escalation Framework (BAEF) 
and advised that the Good Governance Institute were currently reviewing the BAEF 
and it would be resubmitted to the Committee in due course; and

With reference to item 7(v), the Clerk explained that he would liaise with colleagues 
from NHS Grampian to streamline the relevant audit committees and advised that an 
indicative IJB schedule would be presented to the IJB before the end of the calendar 
year. The Chief Officer added that the Partnership would also support re-convening a 
group consisting of the chairpersons of the Audit and Performance Systems 
Committee; the Council’s Audit, Risk and Scrutiny Committee and NHS Grampian’s 
Audit Committee to discuss how committee scheduling could be organised to support 
the audit function.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to approve the minute as a correct record; and
(ii) otherwise note the information provided.

FINAL EXTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT

4. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Finance Officer which 
presented the Committee with the external audit report for discussion and noting.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee note the content of the Annual Audit Report to members and the 
Controller of Audit report.

Andy Shaw (External Audit) advised that the annual report was a public document 
addressed to both the IJB and the Controller of Audit. Mr Shaw summarised the IJB’s 
financial results and noted the financial pressures faced by its partner organisations. 
Thereafter he outlined the audit conclusions and confirmed that the accounts 
complied with both CIPFA accounting standards and the four audit dimensions for the 
local government sector which were Financial Sustainability; Financial Management; 
Governance and Transparency; and Value for Money.

Mr Shaw noted that a letter had been drafted confirming the independence of the 
external auditors; and referred members to External Audit’s only recommendation 
which asked the IJB to consider putting in place a document management system 
with version control. He noted that this recommendation had been accepted by 
management with an indicative implementation date of 31 March 2018.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to note the content of the Annual Audit Report to members and the Controller 

of Audit report; and
(ii) to note that External Audit’s recommendation for the IJB to put in place a 

document management system with version control had been accepted by 
management with an indicative date for implementation of 31 March 2018.

Page 8



 

ANNUAL ACCOUNTS (AUDITED) 2016-17   

5. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Finance Officer which 
presented the Committee with the audited final accounts for 2016/17. 

The report recommended:-
That the Committee - 
a) Consider and agree the Integration Joint Board’s Audited Accounts for 

2016/17, as attached at appendix A;
b) Instruct officers to submit the approved audited accounts to NHS Grampian 

and Aberdeen City Council; and
c) Instruct the Chief Finance Officer to sign the representation letter, as attached 

at appendix B.

The Chief Finance Officer explained that terms of reference delegated authority to 
the APS Committee to approve the IJB annual accounts which members would be 
requested to do at today’s meeting. He highlighted that the accounts were largely 
unchanged from the unaudited accounts presented to the Committee on 20 June 
2017, but he appended a slight revision to p38 of the accounts which had been 
inadvertently altered during the version control process.

Thereafter members were advised on the definition and purpose of the Clinical 
Negligence and Other Risks Indemnity Scheme (CNORIS).

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to agree the Integration Joint Board’s Audited Accounts for 2016/17, as 

attached at appendix A;
(ii) to instruct officers to submit the approved audited accounts to NHS Grampian 

and Aberdeen City Council; 
(iii) to instruct the Chief Finance Officer to sign the representation letter, as 

attached at appendix B; and
(iv) to circulate the approved annual accounts to IJB members for information.

TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME UPDATE

6. The Committee had before it a report by Gail Woodcock (Lead Transformation 
Manager, ACHSCP) which provided an update on the progress of the Transformation 
Programme.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee –
a) Note the ongoing process and progress in developing and delivering the 

transformational programme; and
b) Note the change requirement in relation to the provision of funding for Thinc 

social transport during 2017/18.

Gail Woodcock (Lead Transformation Manager, ACHSCP) advised that the report 
provided an update on the IJB’s six priority areas for strategic investment and 
outlined the governance arrangements which supported the management of the 

Page 9



Transformation Programme. She explained that levels of expenditure; opportunities; 
risks; and mitigations had been set out for each priority area and noted that a number 
of projects had been delayed due to recruitment and capacity issues but advised that 
the recruitment of four programme managers would help to expedite this process. Ms 
Woodcock confirmed that THInc funding had been agreed by the IJB at its meeting 
on 15 August 2017.

Thereafter there were questions and comments on recruitment and capacity risks; 
the level of duplication within the governance structure, with particular reference to 
the roles and remits of the Strategic Planning Group and the Executive Programme 
Board; and the process for assessing the RAG status for the six priority areas for 
strategic investment;

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to note the ongoing process and progress in developing and delivering the 

transformational programme; and
(ii) to request additional detail within the next Transformation Programme Update 

on the process for assessing the RAG status for the six priority areas for 
strategic investment to provide clarification and assurance to the Committee.

In accordance with the decision recorded under article 2 of this minute, the 
following items were considered with the press and public excluded.

NHS GRAMPIAN INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT

7. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Finance Officer which 
presented the Committee with a summary of a recent NHSG Internal Audit report 
prepared by PwC. The internal audit report assessed the design and operating 
effectiveness of key controls for budget setting and staff governance at the 
Aberdeenshire, Aberdeen City and Moray Health & Social Care Partnerships 
(HSCPs).

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to note the content of the NHSG Internal Audit Report, as attached at 

Appendix A; and
(ii) to instruct officers to implement the actions outlined in the action plan of the

NHSG Internal Audit report, as attached at Appendix A.
PROFESSOR MIKE GREAVES, Chairperson.

Page 10



1

Audit and Performance Systems Committee

Report Title Audit & Performance Systems Meeting Dates 2018-19

Lead Officer Alex Stephen, CFO ACHSCP
Report Author (Job 
Title, Organisation)

Iain Robertson, Committee Services Officer, Aberdeen 
City Council

Date of Report 27 October 2017

Date of Meeting  21 November 2017

1: Purpose of the Report 

To propose a meeting schedule for the Audit & Performance Systems (APS) 
Committee for 2018-19.

2: Summary of Key Information 

2.1     The Integration Joint Board (IJB) agreed its 2018-19 meeting schedule on 
31 October 2017 and the Clinical and Care Governance Committee (CCG) 
agreed its meeting schedule on 3 October 2017.

2.2   The proposed meeting schedule for the APS committee aligns with the 
meeting schedules of both the IJB and the CCG Committee and fulfils the 
conditions for the APS Committee as set out in its terms of reference. 

2.3     As per item 6.1 of the Committee’s Terms of Reference, the Committee is 
required to meet once a year in closed session with the Chief Internal 
Auditor and external auditors and it is proposed that this meeting take place 
on 20 November 2018 as IJB audited accounts would be published by this 
point. This would adhere to a decision taken by Committee on 28 February 
2017. 

2.4   Proposed meeting dates will be submitted to relevant colleagues within 
Aberdeen City Council and NHS Grampian to ensure the alignment of audit 
committees to support the internal audit function as requested by the 
Committee on 20 June 2017.

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



2

Audit and Performance Systems Committee

 All meetings would take place at 10am in the Health Village:-

 Tuesday 17 April 2018
 Tuesday 19 June 2018
 Tuesday 11 September 2018
 Tuesday 20 November 2018
 Tuesday 26 February 2019

3: Equalities, Financial, Workforce and Other Implications 
3.1. It is anticipated that a meeting schedule which is publicly accessible on the 

Partnership’s website would be beneficial for Aberdeen City Council, NHS 
Grampian and Partnership workforces. By scheduling IJB meeting dates up 
to March 2019, Board members, officers, auditors and stakeholders would 
be able to plan ahead and effectively prepare for Board meetings.

4: Management of Risk 

Identified risk(s):  The Committee would be unable to take timely and informed 
decisions without an agreed meeting schedule; this would undermine the 
effectiveness of IJB governance arrangements.

Link to risk number on strategic or operational risk register: Strategic Risk 
Register (3) Failure of the IJB to function, make decisions in a timely manner etc

How might the content of this report impact or mitigate the known risks:  
Agreeing a meeting schedule would ensure that reports captured the views of key 
stakeholders during the consultation process. The Committee would then be in a 
position to take informed and timely decisions to support the functions and 
strategic objectives of the IJB.

5: Recommendations 

It is recommended that the Audit & Performance Systems Committee:

1. Agree the 2018-19 meeting dates; and

Page 12



3

Audit and Performance Systems Committee

2. Agree that the meeting dates be publicised on the Partnership’s website.

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



1

Audit and Performance Systems Committee

Report Title Strategic Risk Register Review

Lead Officer Alex Stephen, Chief Finance Officer, ACHSCP 
Report Author (Job 
Title, Organisation) Alex Stephen, Chief Finance Officer, ACHSCP 

Report Number HSCP.17.096 

Date of Report 16.10.17 

Date of Meeting  21.11.2017 

1: Purpose of the Report 

To provide the Audit & Performance (APS) Committee with a revised strategic risk 
register for comment and discussion. 

2: Summary of Key Information 

The strategic risk register is a high-level working document which provides details 
on 11 key risks which might impact on the Integration Joint Board (IJB)’s ability to 
deliver on its strategic plan.

The strategic risk register is a standing item on ACHSCP’s Executive Team 
Business meeting agenda, where thorough discussion and assessment takes 
place. 

Appendices 

1. ACHSCP Strategic Risk Register – November 2017 

3: Equalities, Financial, Workforce and Other Implications 

Equalities – there are no equalities implications arising directly from the 
content of this report. 

Financial – there are no financial implications arising directly from the content 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



2

Audit and Performance Systems Committee

of this report. 

Workforce – there are no workforce implications arising directly from the 
content of this report. 

Other – there are no other implications arising directly from the content of this 
report. 

4: Management of Risk 

Identified risk(
[...]
urance requirements: compliance and
transformation. 

A key element of the assurance framework is the risk management system, whose 
outputs (i.e. strategic and corporate risk registers, and other reports) contribute 
significantly to board assurance on key risks to objectives.

Page 43

Agenda Item 6



2

Audit and Performance Systems Committee

The appendices illustrate the landscape in which the IJB will operate: 

 The committee structure and terms of reference.
 The risk assessment system.
 The risk escalation process.
 The clinical and care governance framework.
 The IJB’s cycle of business. 

The A&PS committee performs the key role of reviewing and reporting on the 
effectiveness of the governance structures in place and on the quality of the 
assurances the Board receives.

Introduction and Revision of the BAEF.

The BAEF was formally approved by the IJB at its meeting in March 2016. The 
A&PS committee assumed responsibility for the regular review and any necessary 
escalation of the BAEF at its meeting in May 2016. A revised version of the BAEF 
was presented to the APS committee at its meeting on the 20th of June 2017, 
where further revisions were requested, including the standardisation of references 
to corporate and operational risk registers.  

The Executive Team and the Good Governance Institute have undertaken further 
work to review the BAEF and present the revised version to the A&PS committee 
(appendix A). 

Key changes in this revision include: 

 Standardisation of references to board level (strategic) and corporate level 
(operational) risk registers,

 Additional detail regarding the risk appetite,
 Explanation of the risk assessment methodology, and; 
 Further information on the  strategic & operational risk registers

Page 44



3

Audit and Performance Systems Committee

3: Equalities, Financial, Workforce and Other Implications 

Equalities – there are no equalities implications 

Financial – there are no financial implicati
[...]
the 
content of this report. 

Other – there are no equalities implications arising directly from the content of 
this report. 

4: Management of Risk 

Identified risk(s): 
Good governance and internal controls are fundamental to the delivery of the 
strategic plan and therefore applicable to most of the risks within the strategic risk 
register.

Link to risk number on strategic or operational risk register:
 Risk numbers 1 to 10 of the strategic risk register.

How might the content of this report impact or mitigate the known risks: 
Risk is inherent in all business operations.  Management implement controls to 
mitigate identified risks and it is the role of Internal Audit to periodically review the 
systems of internal control to provide assurance to those charged with governance 
regarding their adequacy.  The Internal Audit plan is developed on a risk basis, the 
detail of which was agreed by Aberdeen City Council’s Audit, Risk and Scrutiny 
Committee.

5: Recommendations 

It is recommended that the Audit & Performance Systems Committee:

1. Review, discuss and comment on the issues raised within this report and 
the attached in appendix 2.

2.  Note the further assurances provided in Appendix 1 re the timelines for 
completion of the recommendations.

Page 88



3

Appendix 1

Recommendation 2.1.6 commissioning plans delivered and costed – March 2018
 
This was agreed to come back to the IJB on the 12 December.  If it is not agreed at this meeting and 
further work is required then the next opportunity the IJB will have to agree it is the 30 January 2018.
 
Recommendation 2.2.3 – Risk management framework – March 2018
 
This is on Audit & Performance Systems agenda for the 21 November and if agreed will go to the IJB 
on 12 December,  If not agreed at the meeting on the 21 November then will not be signed off by 
APS until 13 February and then potentially the IJB on 27 March.
 
Recommendation 2.3.7 – Asset Strategy – June 2018 
 
A team is in the process of
[...]
eport Number HSCP.17.098

Date of Report 9 November 2017

Date of Meeting  21 November 2017

1: Purpose of the Report 

To provide the Committee the opportunity to discuss and comment on the Audit 
Scotland Report ‘NHS in Scotland 2017’.

2: Summary of Key Information 

It is generally accepted as good practice for the audit committee of public bodies to 
review relevant national reports and reflect on the recommendations in the content 
of their own organisation.  Given that Integration Joint Boards hold a critical role in 
the delivery of Health and Social Care services and are mentioned frequently in 
the report it is considered worthwhile for the Committee to review this report.

The attached report from Audit Scotland outlines the challenges facing the NHS 
and Scottish Government in funding and operating the NHS in a time of public 
sector funding restraint and changing demographics impacting on the number of 
patients.

The report provides recommendations to the Scottish Government and the NHS to 
consider.  Aberdeen City IJB’s improved performance around delayed discharges 
is specifically highlighted on page 29 of the report.  NHS Grampian’s financial 
planning assumptions are highlighted on page 28 of the report.

3: Equalities, Financial, Workforce and Other Implications 

There are no equality, financial or workforce implications arising directly from 

Audit and Performance Systems Committee

Page 103

Agenda Item 8



2

this report.

4: Management of Risk 

Identified risk(s): None to the IJB or Partnership as a direct result of this report.

5: Recommendations 

It is recommended that the Audit & Performance Systems Committee:

1. Review, discuss and comment on the report attached as appendix 1.

Page 104



3

Page 105



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 106



NHS in Scotland 
2017

Prepared by Audit Scotland
October 2017

Page 107



Audit Scotland is a statutory body set up in April 2000 under the Public 
Finance and Accountability (Sc
[...]
on 100% recycled, uncoated paper

NHS in Scotland 2017 
This report is available in PDF and RTF formats,  
along with a podcast summary at:  
www.audit-scotland.gov.uk 

If you require this publication in an alternative  
format and/or language, please contact us to  
discuss your needs: 0131 625 1500  
or info@audit-scotland.gov.uk 

For the latest news, reports  
and updates, follow us on:

Audit Scotland, 4th Floor, 102 West Port, Edinburgh EH3 9DN
T: 0131 625 1500  E: info@audit-scotland.gov.uk 
www.audit-scotland.gov.uk 

Page 154

http://www.audit-scotland.gov.uk/
mailto:info%40audit-scotland.gov.uk?subject=
https://auditscotland.wordpress.com
https://twitter.com/AuditScotland
https://public.govdelivery.com/accounts/UKAS/subscriber/new?pop=t
https://www.facebook.com/Audit-Scotland-1649085352037675/timeline/
https://www.linkedin.com/company/audit-scotland
https://uk.pinterest.com/AuditScotland/
mailto:info%40audit-scotland.gov.uk?subject=
http://www.audit-scotland.gov.uk/


Document is Restricted

Page 155

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 165



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 167



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Terms of Reference (for noting)
	3 Minute of Previous Meeting - 21 August 2017
	4 APS Committee Dates 2018-19
	5 Strategic Risk Register
	4.1. Appendix 1 - Strategic Risk Register - August 2017

	6 Board Assurance and Escalation Framework
	5.1  AHSCP_GGI_Board Assurance Framework - Revised 251017

	7 Post Integration Review
	8 Audit Scotland NHS in Scotland 2017 Report
	7.1 Appendix 1 - NHS in Scotland Report
	Summary
	Key messages
	Recommendations
	Introduction
	Healthcare in Scotland needs to be delivered differently in future
	Exhibit 1. The Scottish Government's vision for how healthcare will look in the future
	Exhibit 2. Planning levels in the Scottish health system
	Part 1
	The NHS in Scotland in 2016/17

	Key messages
	Funding for t

Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE

ABERDEEN, 21 November 2017.  Minute of Meeting of the AUDIT AND 
PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE.  Present:- Rhona Atkinson (NHS 
Grampian (NHSG)) Chairperson; and Councillors Cooke and Duncan.

Also in attendance: Judith Proctor (Chief Officer, Aberdeen City Health and Social 
Care Partnership (ACHSCP)), Alex Stephen (Chief Finance Officer, ACHSCP), 
Tom Cowan (Head of Operations, ACHSCP), Sally Shaw (Head of Strategy and 
Transformation, ACHSCP), Gail Woodcock (Lead Transformation Manager, 
ACHSCP), Colin Harvey (Internal Audit); and Iain Robertson and Alan Thomson 
(Legal and Democratic Services, Aberdeen City Council (ACC)). 

Apologies: Luan Grugeon.

WELCOME AND APOLOGIES

1. The Chair opened the meeting and noted that apologies had been received from 
Luan Grugeon.

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

2. The Committee was asked to determine any exempt or confidential business.

The Committee resolved:-
To agree to consider item 9 (Transformation Update) with the public and press 
excluded.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3. Members were requested to intimate any declarations of interest.

The Committee resolved:-
To note that no declarations of interest were intimated at this time for items on today’s 
agenda.

TERMS OF REFERENCE (FOR NOTING)

4. The Committee had before it the Committee Terms of Reference.

The Committee resolved:-
To note the Terms of Reference.



2

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE
21 November 2017

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING - 21 AUGUST 2017

5. The Committee had before it the minute of the previous meeting of 21 August 
2017.

The Committee resolved:-
To approve the minute as a correct record.

APS COMMITTEE DATES 2018-19

6. The Committee had before it a report by the Clerk which proposed a meeting 
schedule for the Committee for 2018-19.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee - 
(a) Agree the 2018-19 meetings; and
(b) Agree that the meeting dates be publicised on the Partnership’s website.

The Clerk advised that the Committee was required to meet with the Chief Internal 
Auditor and External Audit once a year as per item 6.1 of the Committee’s Terms of 
Reference and recommended that this be scheduled for November 2018 following 
approval of the IJB audited annual accounts. Thereafter he asked the Committee to 
approve the following dates:-

17 April 2018
19 June 2018
11 September 2018
20 November 2018 
26 February 2019

The Committee resolved:-
To approve the recommendations, subject to alternative meeting dates being sourced 
for April and November 2018 and instruct the Clerk to carry out this work.

STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER

7. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Finance Officer which 
presented the revised Strategic Risk Register for comment and discussion.



3

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE
21 November 2017

The report recommended:-
That the Committee - 
(a) Note the content of the report; and
(b) Discuss the escalation of any risks to the IJB for further discussion.

The Committee reviewed the risk register and there was discussion on risks relating to 
(1) hosted services; (2) significant market failure; (3) IJB reputational damage; and (4) 
regional commissioning and possible implications of the revised Care Home Contract 
for North East social care market. Thereafter the Committee recommended a number of 
revisions for the Partnership’s consideration.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to request that consideration be given to revise the rationale of Risk 1 

(Significant Market Failure) to take account of the ongoing Care Home Contract 
negotiations and anticipated geographic challenges for the North East social 
care market;

(ii) to request that additional detail be inserted within the mitigation section of Risk 8 
(Reputational Damage) to highlight the provision of regular updates to 
stakeholders on the delivery of Partnership strategies;

(iii) to request that the report prepared by the North East Partnership Group on 
hosted services be presented to the Committee’s next meeting;

(iv) to request that the colour coding of risks be reviewed to ensure accurate 
allocation throughout the risk register; and

(v) otherwise note the register.

BOARD ASSURANCE AND ESCALATION FRAMEWORK

8. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Finance Officer which 
presented the Board Assurance and Escalation Framework (BAEF) for approval.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee –
a) Comment on the revised BAEF; and
b) Recommend the revised BAEF is approved by the IJB.

The Committee reviewed the BAEF and there was discussion on (1) the formatting and 
clarity of diagrams within the Framework; (2) how frequently the IJB should review the 
Statement of Risk Appetite; (3) the need for further clarity on risks relating to locality 
planning; (4) how frequently the Committee would meet with internal and external audit 
colleagues as per item 6.1 of the Committee’s terms of reference; (5) reporting 
arrangements for presenting the Performance Management Framework to the 



4

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE
21 November 2017

Committee; and (6) the arrangements that would be put in place to allow Committee 
members to review and approve the revised BAEF to enable the Committee to 
recommend the approval of the BAEF to the IJB at its meeting on 12 December 2017.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to request that narrative be provided on page 80 to explain the diagram;
(ii) to request that reporting links between the APS Committee and the Executive 

Team be inserted into the diagram on page 71;
(iii) to recommend to the IJB that the Statement of Risk Appetite be reviewed by the 

Board on an annual basis;
(iv) to request further detail on the risk escalation process for locality planning;
(v) to request that version control and authorisation be added to future versions of 

the BAEF;
(vi) to request a review of reporting arrangements for the Performance Management 

Framework on page 84, and instruct the Head of Strategy and Transformation to 
provide an update at the Committee’s next meeting;

(vii) to agree that the Committee would meet in closed session with Internal and 
External Audit on a bi-annual basis and to instruct the Clerk to make the 
necessary arrangements; and

(viii) to instruct the Chief Finance Officer to take account of these resolutions and 
circulate a revised BAEF to Committee members by email for their approval prior 
to submitting the BAEF to the IJB for final approval on 12 December 2017.

POST INTEGRATION REVIEW

9. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Finance Officer which 
presented the planned Post Integration Review Internal Audit Report.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee –
(a) Review, discuss and comment on the issues raised within this report and the 

attached in Appendix 2; and
(b) Note the further assurances provided in Appendix 1 re: the timelines for 

completion of the recommendations.

Colin Harvey (Internal Audit) advised that the report reviewed IJB and Partnership 
governance arrangements and provided recommendations on (1) the development of a 
Scheme of Delegation (2) service delivery and commissioning plans; (3) reporting 
operational and financial performance to IJB partners; (4) the development of a 
procedure for issuing IJB Directions to partners; (5) the maintenance of risk registers 
and the review of the Risk Management Framework (6) the development of a budget 
monitoring procedure (7) the combination of financial and operational performance 



5

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE
21 November 2017

indicators (8) the development of an asset management strategy; (9) timetabling for 
locality budgets; (10) the conclusion of work on the Benefits Realisation Framework; 
and (11) budget control of the Transformation Programme.

Mr Harvey also informed the Committee that a separate audit on the Transformation 
Programme was ongoing.

Thereafter the Committee reviewed the report and there was discussion on (1) the 
Partnership’s development of a Scheme of Delegation in consultation with ACC Legal 
Services; (2) reporting of operational and financial performance to IJB partners, and the 
Service Response to Internal Audit’s recommendation; and (3) the timescales and 
process for implementing agreed recommendations.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to request that the Chief Officer review the Service Response in relation to 

Internal Audit’s recommendation  on reporting operational and financial 
performance to IJB partners on page 96;

(ii) to note that in response to revisions being made as per resolution (i), Internal 
Audit would consider preparing a summary note to take account of the Service’s 
revised response, and in this event, to request that Internal Audit circulate this 
note to Committee members by email;

(iii) to recommend to the Service that the Implementation Date for Internal Audit 
Recommendation 2.3.5 be delayed until the New Year;

(iv) to request that the content of the Equalities, Financial, Workforce and Other 
Implications section within the covering report be quality checked by the 
Partnership prior to future publication; 

(v) to note the content of the Internal Audit report and issues raised in Appendix 2; 
and

(vi) otherwise note the further assurances provided in Appendix 1 re: the timelines 
for completion of the recommendations.

AUDIT SCOTLAND NHS IN SCOTLAND 2017 REPORT

10. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Finance Officer which 
provided an opportunity to discuss and comment on the Audit Scotland NHS in 
Scotland report. 

The report recommended:-
That the Committee review, discuss and comment on the report attached as Appendix 
1.



6

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE
21 November 2017

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to thank Partnership staff for their efforts in improving delayed discharge 

performance which had been recognised by Audit Scotland within the report;
(ii) to note that Audit Scotland was currently undertaking a scoping exercise in order 

to prepare a further report on the integration of health and social care; and
(iii) otherwise note the report

IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE DECISION RECORDED UNDER ARTICLE 2 
OF THIS MINUTE, THE FOLLOWING ITEM WAS CONSIDERED WITH THE 
PRESS AND PUBLIC EXCLUDED.

TRANSFORMATION UPDATE

11. The Committee had before it a report by Gail Woodcock (Lead Transformation 
Manager, ACHSCP), which provided an update on the financial position of the 
Transformation Programme and provided information on project and programme 
progress and performance.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to request greater detail in future Transformation cover reports on progress and 

obstacles faced on the transformation journey, with particular focus on the use of 
transformation funds; implementation dates; project delivery and outcomes 
against anticipated benefits;

(ii) to request additional information on the projected spend profile to enable 
members to gauge the levels of anticipated spend and contracted/committed 
spend, and to instruct the Chief Finance Officer to circulate this information to 
Committee members before the end of the calendar year; and

(iii) otherwise note the information provided within the report 
RHONA ATKINSON, Chairperson.



7

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE
21 November 2017


